

No. 05-983

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

Jacob Winkelman, a Minor, By and Through His Parents and  
Legal Guardians, Jeff and Sandee Winkelman, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Parma City School District,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE OHIO COALITION FOR THE  
EDUCATION OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES  
AND THE AUTISM SOCIETY OF OHIO AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER, & FELD, L.L.P.  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4060

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

Eric H. Zagrans  
ZAGRANS GUFFEY LLC  
1401 Eye Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

December 15, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT .....4  
I. Parents Have Standing to Litigate Their Own  
Substantive Rights Under the IDEA. .... 4  
    A. The Explicit Procedural Rights Guaranteed to  
    Parents by the Act Safeguard Their Substantive  
    Right to a Free Appropriate Public Education for  
    Their Children. .... 5  
    B. The IDEA Provides a Substantive Right to Parents  
    By Relieving Them of the Legal Obligation and  
    Considerable Costs of Educating Their Children..... 9  
II. The Educational Interests of Parents and Their  
Children Are Inextricably Intertwined. .... 13  
III. Parents Receiving Specialized Training in IDEA  
Have Proven to Be Powerful, Effective and  
Successful Advocates for Their Children’s Rights to  
an Appropriate Public Education. .... 22  
CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	4
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	7
<i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local School District</i> , 409 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	8
<i>Haase v. Roehrscheid</i> , 6 Ind. 66 (1854) .....	9
<i>In re Hargy</i> , 23 Ohio N.P. (n.s.) 129 (Ohio C.P. 1920). .....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	10
<i>Middleton v. Middleton</i> , 620 A.2d 1363 (Md. 1993) .....	9
<i>Osborn v. Allen</i> , 26 N.J.L. 388 (N.J. 1857) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	9, 14, 17
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005) .....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	4

### Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29) .....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) .....	6, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(3) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(i) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3) .....	6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(J).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(K) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(L).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(h)(1).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	6, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1471(b)(1).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 5801 .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 5812(8)(A).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 6301(12).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(C)(v).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 6318 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1654 .....	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.....	passim
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-203(b)(1) .....	9
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3212.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3321.38 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 103-382, § 1118, 108 Stat. 3518.....	18
Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 1118, 115 Stat. 1425.....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
149 Cong. Rec. H3458 .....	11
150 Cong. Rec. H10,006-01.....	5
150 Cong. Rec. S5250-02.....	11
Adriana Khoo, <i>Schools That Welcome Parents: How Schools Can Reach Out to Parents and Create Ways for Them to Participate</i> , Child Advocate, Jan.-Feb. 2001, available at <a href="http://www.4children.org/news/101sche.htm">http://www.4children.org/news/101sche.htm</a> .....	22
Anne C. Dailey, <i>Developing Citizens</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 431 (2006) .....	10

Charles Adamson, <i>Parents Take on School Districts with Legal Challenges</i> , <a href="http://www.autism-law.com/news.htm#2">http://www.autism-law.com/news.htm#2</a> .....	13
Chicago Public Schools Parent Community Partnership Workshops, <a href="http://www.cps.k12.il.us/Parent/PCP/programs.html#workshops">http://www.cps.k12.il.us/Parent/PCP/programs.html#workshops</a> .....	22
Frederick M. Hess, National School Board Association, <i>School Boards at the Dawn of the 21st Century: Conditions and Challenges of District Governance</i> 28 (2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nsba.org/bookreports/SBDawn21stCent.pdf">http://www.nsba.org/bookreports/SBDawn21stCent.pdf</a> .....	17, 19
Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., <i>Parent Rights and Responsibilities Handbook</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.houstonisd.org/67806986/images/PRR_Brochure.pdf">http://www.houstonisd.org/67806986/images/PRR_Brochure.pdf</a> .....	20, 21
Interview with Travis Haycock, Assistant Director of the Cleveland Clinic Center for Autism (Nov. 11, 2006) .....	12
Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Rules, No. 1370, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lausd.k12.ca.us/lausd/board/secretary/html/BoardRules11-1-06.pdf">http://www.lausd.k12.ca.us/lausd/board/secretary/html/BoardRules11-1-06.pdf</a> .....	21
Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. Rules, No. 26, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lausd.k12.ca.us/lausd/board/secretary/html/BoardRules11-1-06.pdf">http://www.lausd.k12.ca.us/lausd/board/secretary/html/BoardRules11-1-06.pdf</a> .....	20
Lynn Newman, <i>Research Digest: Family Involvement in the Education of Secondary-Age Students With Disabilities</i> , FINE Network: Harvard Family Research Project (2005) .....	15
NAPSEC Member Programs Listed by City & State, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.napsec.org/statememberslist.html">http://www.napsec.org/statememberslist.html</a> (last visited November 12, 2006) .....	12
National Longitudinal Transition Study-2, <i>Family Involvement in the Educational Development of Youth with Disabilities</i> (2005) .....	16

NCES, Parental and Family Involvement in Education Report, 2002-03.....	16
NCES, Schools and Staffing Survey, <i>cited at</i> <a href="http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oii/nonpublic/statistics.html#private">http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oii/nonpublic/statistics.html#private</a> .....	12
New York City Dep't of Educ., Community Education Councils, <i>at</i> <a href="http://docs.nycenet.edu/docushare/dsweb/Get/Document-87/D-140.pdf">http://docs.nycenet.edu/docushare/dsweb/Get/Document-87/D-140.pdf</a> .....	21
Parma City Sch. Dist. Bd. Pol'y Manual, No. 2240, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf">http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf</a> .....	21
Parma City Sch. Dist. Bd. Pol'y Manual, No. 2111, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf">http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf</a> .....	20
Parma City Sch. Dist. Bd. Pol'y Manual, No. 2132, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf">http://www.parmacityschools.org/board/policies/upload/FuIIManual.pdf</a> .....	20
PTA National Public Opinion Poll on Education Funding, National PTA 2004 Annual Report.....	17
Ruggero J. Aldisert, <i>Tribute to Dean Mark A. Nordenberg: Goodbye Dean, and Welcome Back, Provost-Professor</i> , 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 951 (1993).....	13
San Diego Parent University: Parents Helping Children Learn, <a href="http://www.sandi.net/parent/parent.univ/who.htm">http://www.sandi.net/parent/parent.univ/who.htm</a> .....	22
Susan L. Kessler-Sklar & Amy J. L. Baker, <i>School District Parent Involvement Policies and Programs</i> , 101 Elem. Sch. J. 101 (2000).....	19
William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	9

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. pt. 300, App. A..... 6  
Ohio Admin. Code 3301-34-04..... 10
